# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7310404

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SUMMIT ONLINE PRODUCTS LLC	04/25/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EXERSCRIBE IP LLC
Street Address:	PO BOX 2869
City:	JACKSON
State/Country:	WYOMING
Postal Code:	83001

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9687416
Patent Number:	D615662
Patent Number:	D687958
Patent Number:	D697630
Patent Number:	D698035
Application Number:	61521418

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** ipinbox@messner.com, amullarkey@messner.com

Correspondent Name: MESSNER REEVES LLP

Address Line 1: 7250 N. 16TH STREET, SUITE 410

Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12907.0003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANN SACHET
SIGNATURE:	/Ann Sachet/
DATE SIGNED:	05/03/2022

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Assignment (Signed)#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 059794 FRAME: 0893

507263483

# EXHIBIT A IP ASSIGNMENT AND BILL OF SALE

THIS BILL OF SALE is made and entered into as of April 25, 2022, by and among Exerscribe, IP LLC, a Wyoming limited liability company ("Purchaser"), and Summit Online Products LLC, an Ohio limited liability company and Tom Turner (collectively "Seller").

In consideration of the consideration given and promises made in the 2022 Asset Purchase Agreement between Purchaser and Seller and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Purchaser, Seller's world-wide rights, title, and interest in and to the copyrights, trademarks, patents, and other intellectual property described as purchased assets in Exhibit 1.1 to said Asset Purchase Agreement as well as all goodwill associated therewith and all rights with respect to any claims that may exist thereunder as of the date of this Bill of Sale (collectively, the "IP Assets"). The IP Assets include all intellectual property described as purchased assets in Exhibit 1.1, including but are not limited to:

- U.S. Patent Nos. 9,687,416, D615,662, D698,035, D697,630, D687,958, and provisional application no. 61/521,418
- U.S. Trademark Reg. Nos. 87640275, 86041850, 85935759, 85935724, and 77498242; and all goodwill associated therewith.

Seller shall deliver any and all other instruments or documents required to be delivered pursuant to, or necessary or proper in order to give effect to, the provisions of this IP Assignment and Bill of Sale, including, without limitation, all instruments of transfer as may be necessary or desirable to transfer title to all of the Seller's rights in and to the IP Assets and to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Bill of Sale. When reasonably requested by Purchaser, Seller agrees to cooperate with Purchaser in connection with any disputes or litigation involving the IP Assets that may arise after the date hereof.

This Bill of Sale shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Arizona without giving effect to any conflicts of law provisions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Bill of Sale as of the date first written above.

#### SELLER:

RECORDED: 05/03/2022

## Summit Online Products LLC

By: Doppsigned by: Vurver Works W. Vurver

Name: Tom Turner

Title: President

{06250407/3}

PATENT REEL: 059794 FRAME: 0894